

No. 23-175

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF
CURRENT & FORMER SAN FRANCISCO
OFFICIALS AND CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ZAL K. SHROFF
NISHA KASHYAP
ANDREW NTIM
RACHEL SHERIDAN*
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-9444
rsheridan@lccrsf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. California’s Draconian “Vagrancy” Laws Attempt to Banish Working Californians to Other Jurisdictions in a Brutal, Misguided Race to the Bottom That Exacerbates the Homelessness Crisis	4
A. California Created the State’s Homelessness Crisis by Enacting Intentionally Racist Zoning Laws	4
B. California Failed to Address its Affordable Housing Crisis for Decades, Forcing Unprecedented Numbers of Low-Income Residents onto the Streets	6
C. California Passes Regressive Laws to Punish Poverty, Scapegoating Impoverished Black & Brown Residents for a Housing Crisis the State Refuses to Address	8
D. “Vagrancy” is an Ugly Misnomer; Recent Sleeping Bans Target Low-Income Californians in the Very Place They Have Always Called Home	9
E. California’s Bans on Public Homelessness Amount to Banishment—An Extreme and Archaic Form of Punishment Outlawed Across the United States	10

F.	Criminalization of Homelessness Exacerbates the Housing Crisis and Creates a Race to the Bottom in Violation of Article IV of the U.S. Constitution	11
II.	California Officials Agree That Criminalizing Homelessness is Cruel and Unusual and That Therefore Petitioner Has Violated the Eighth Amendment—the Only Question Presented to This Court.....	13
A.	California Government <i>Amici</i> Endorse the Central Holdings in <i>Robinson, Martin, and Johnson</i>	13
B.	California Government <i>Amici</i> Agree This Court Should Affirm on the Sole Question Presented	15
III.	California Jurisdictions Retain Every Tool to Properly Address the Homelessness Crisis, and Any Purported “Confusion” Regarding the Limited Scope of the Decision Below is Purely Theatrical	16
A.	<i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Explain That the Eighth Amendment’s Protections Are Exceptionally Narrow—And Local Laws Make Clear the Broad Authority Cities Have to Address Homelessness	16
1.	Nothing Prevents California Cities from Disbanding Encampments that Pose Health and Safety Problems.....	17
2.	California Cities Can Ensure Streets and the Public Right of Way are Safe and Accessible.....	18

3.	Unhoused Individuals Can Be Punished for All Genuine Criminal Offenses, Just Like Any Other Resident.....	19
4.	There is No Right to Camp Anywhere at Any Time—and Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions Are Appropriate	20
5.	Nothing Prevents Jurisdictions from Investing in Every Solution to Address Homelessness, Including Affordable Housing, Emergency Shelter, and Social Services	20
B.	Any Complained of “Confusion” Has Already Been Completely Resolved by the Ninth Circuit, and Was a Manufactured Issue to Begin With	21
C.	“Administrability” Is a Red Herring and Not a Genuine Issue for California Jurisdictions.....	22
IV.	San Francisco Politicians Spread Disinformation to Avoid Accountability for Their Failed Homelessness Response—a Spectacle Wholly Unrelated to the Narrow Decision Below	24
A.	San Francisco Deceives Taxpayers About Criminalizing Homelessness—Necessitating a Preliminary Injunction Against the City for Violating Its Own Sound Policies	24
B.	San Francisco Weaponizes the “Shelter Refusal” Myth—Despite an Unimpeachable Record Showing that the City Has No Shelter to Offer.....	26

C.	San Francisco Makes it Illegal to Exist Anywhere in Public—In Violation of its Own Correct Understanding of the Eighth Amendment.....	27
D.	There is Nothing “Compassionate” or Productive About Criminalizing Homelessness in San Francisco	28
V.	This Court Should Not Address Procedural Vehicle Questions That Extend Far Beyond the Substantive Question Presented—and California Politicians Are Anyways Wrong on the Law	30
A.	Class-Wide Injunctive Relief is Appropriate.....	30
B.	The Eighth Amendment Cannot Be Reduced to an Affirmative Defense	31
	CONCLUSION	33
	APPENDIX A – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> , No. 18-cv-01823, 2020 WL 4209227 (D. Or. July 22, 2020).....	17
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	4
<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. San Francisco</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2022) ...	25, 26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. San Francisco</i> , No. 23-15087, 2024 WL 125340 (9th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024).....	23
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Pike</i> , 428 Mass. 393 (Mass. 1998)	12, 28
<i>Crabtree v. State</i> , 112 P.3d 618 (Wy. 2005).....	12
<i>Dear Wing Jung v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1962)	11
<i>Gomes v. Cnty. Of Kauai</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (D. Haw. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	32

<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	30, 32
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023)	2, 14, 15, 16,17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 31, 32
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 3, 14, 15,16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>People v. Baum</i> , 251 Mich. 187 (Mi. 1930)	12
<i>People v. Green</i> , 114 Misc. 2d 339 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982)	12-13
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	5
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	13, 14, 15, 19, 21
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Shook v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 846 P.2d 341 (N.M. Ct. App. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905)	11
<i>Yaffe v. Powers</i> , 454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir.1972)	31
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	30

Statutes, Rules and Regulations:

U.S. Const., amend VIII.....	2, 3, 11, 13,14, 15, 16, 21, 23, 24, 27, 30, 31, 32
U.S. Const., art. IV.....	11, 12
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 19, § 321	17
Cal. Fire Code § 3107.9.....	18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 50251	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 50251.1(c)(4)	23
Cal. Penal Code § 647(c)	18, 19
Cal. Penal Code § 647(e).....	27
California SB 1011 (2024)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	31
Grants Pass Mun. § 5.61.010	15
Grants Pass Mun. § 5.61.030	15
S.F. Municipal Health Code § 581	18
S.F. Municipal Health Code § 596.....	18
S.F. Park Code § 3.13	27
S.F. Police Code § 22	18
S.F. Police Code § 23	18
S.F. Police Code § 24	18
S.F. Police Code § 169	23, 26, 27

Other Authorities:

4 ELLIOTT’S DEBATES, 455 (1836)	11
31 Car. II. C. 2 (1679).....	11

Aldo Toledo, <i>Fight over S.F. homeless sweeps intensifies ahead of crucial court hearings</i> , S.F. Chronicle (Aug. 24, 2023), https://www.sfchronicle.com/sf/article/sf-homeless-crisis-sweeps-lawsuit-aclu-breed-18310974.php	29
Aldo Toledo, <i>More S.F. homeless people would be put on buses out of the city under new proposal</i> , S.F. Chronicle (Nov. 27, 2023), https://www.sfchronicle.com/sf/article/sf-homeless-bus-homeward-bound-off-the-streets-18520054.php	28
Appellee’s Opening Brief, <i>Coalition on Homelessness v. San Francisco</i> , No. 23-15087 (9th Cir.), https://cdn.ca9.uscourts.gov/datastore/uploads/cases-of-interest/23-15087/23-15087-Answering-brief.pdf	28
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE ANALYST’S OFFICE, <i>California’s Housing and Homelessness Challenges in Context</i> , 1-2 (2023), https://lao.ca.gov/handouts/socservices/2023/Housing-and-Homelessness-Challenges-020623.pdf	6
<i>California’s New Vagrancy Laws: The Growing Enactment and Enforcement of Anti-Homeless Laws in the Golden State</i> , BERKELEY LAW SCHOOL (2016), https://www.law.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/Californias-New-Vagrancy-Laws.pdf	8
Chris Glynn et al., <i>Inflection points in community-level homeless rates</i> , 15 ANNALS APPLIED STAT. 1037 (2021)	7

Chris Herring & Dilara Yarbrough, <i>Punishing the Poorest: How the Criminalization of Homelessness Perpetuates Poverty in San Francisco</i> (2015), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2620426	9, 12
Chris Herring, <i>Complaint-Oriented Policing: Regulating Homelessness in Public Space</i> , 84 AM. SOC. REV., No. 5, Oct. 2019	8, 12
Clement Lai, <i>The Racial Triangulation of Space: The Case of Urban Renewal in San Francisco's Fillmore District</i> , ANNALS OF THE ASS'N OF AM. GEOGRAPHERS (2012), https://www.jstor.org/stable/41412759	5
Coal. on Homelessness, No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), ECF Nos. 9-1 through 9-9, 49, & 50-1 through 50-18	25
Coal. on Homelessness, No. 4:22-cv-05502-DMR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022), Declaration of Kaki Marshall, ECF No. 50-10, ¶ 11-23.....	27
<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. San Francisco</i> , No. 23-15087, Oral Argument (9th Cir. Aug. 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mhfZw15ENdI&t=3470s	22
David Sjostedt, <i>Scathing audit paints damning picture of San Francisco homeless outreach teams</i> , SAN FRANCISCO STANDARD (Nov. 7, 2023), https://sfstandard.com/2023/11/07/san-francisco-homelessness-damning-report/	25

Dr. Margot Kushel et al., *The California Statewide Study of People Experiencing Homelessness*, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO (2023), https://homelessness.ucsf.edu/sites/default/files/2023-06/CASPEH_Report_62023.pdf 10

Eli Moore et al., *Roots, Race, & Place: A History of Racially Exclusionary Housing in the San Francisco Bay Area*, HAAS INST. FOR A FAIR AND INCLUSIVE SOC’Y, UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY (Oct. 2019) 4

Eric McGhee et al., *California’s Renters*, PUBLIC POLICY INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA (Feb. 27, 2024), <https://www.pplic.org/blog/californias-renters/> 7

Erwin Chemerinsky, *San Francisco and Newsom’s targeting of judges is a threat to judicial independence*, S.F. CHRONICLE (Aug. 30, 2023), <https://www.sfchronicle.com/opinion/openforum/article/san-francisco-newsom-judges-18338500.php>.... 29

Greg Rosalsky, *How California Homelessness Became A Crisis*, NPR (June 8, 2021), <https://www.npr.org/sections/money/2021/06/08/1003982733/squalor-behind-the-golden-gate-confronting-californias-homelessness-crisis>..... 6

HUD 2023 *Housing Inventory Report: California* (2023), https://files.hudexchange.info/reports/published/CoC_HIC_State_CA_2023.pdf..... 10

Joe Kukura, *Irate Gavin Newsom Wants to Dox Judge Who Blocked Encampment Sweeps*, SFIST (Aug. 30, 2023), <https://sfist.com/2023/08/30/irate-gavin-newsom-wants-to-dox-judge-who-blocked-encampment-sweeps/>..... 29

- Joe LaBriola, *The Race to Exclude: Residential Growth Controls in California Cities, 1970-1992*, HOUSING POLICY DEBATE (2023) 5
- John M. Quigley et al., *Regulation and the High Cost of Housing in California*, 95 AMERICAN ECONOMIC REVIEW, 323 (2005) 6
- Kate Anthony et al., *Homelessness in the San Francisco Bay Area: The crisis and a path forward*, MCKINSEY & Co., (2019), <https://resources.ecww.org/sites/default/files/Homelessness-in-the-San-Francisco-Bay-Area-Thecrisis-and-a-path-forward.pdf> 7
- Maggie Angst, *S.F. DA Brooke Jenkins faces blowback after saying homeless people should be made 'uncomfortable'*, S.F. CHRONICLE (Dec. 13, 2023), <https://www.sfchronicle.com/sf/article/brooke-jenkins-homeless-uncomfortable-18547794.php> 28
- Mapping Inequality: Redlining in New Deal America, San Francisco, CA*, UNIV. OF RICHMOND, [https://dsl.richmond.edu/panorama/redlining/#loc=12/37.758/-122.514&city=sanfrancisco-ca&area=D1.\(D1 & C4\)](https://dsl.richmond.edu/panorama/redlining/#loc=12/37.758/-122.514&city=sanfrancisco-ca&area=D1.(D1%20%26%20C4))..... 5
- Marc Weiss, “*Urban Land Developers and the Origins of Zoning Laws: The Case of Berkeley*,” BERKELEY PLAN. J. (1986)..... 4
- Mary K. Cunningham, *The Homelessness Blame Game*, URBAN INST. (September 23, 2019), <https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/homelessness-blame-game>..... 12
- Mayor Breed Delivers State of the City Address*, ABC7 NEWS (Mar. 7, 2024), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0BRg_JmjXf8..... 28

McKinsey Global Inst., <i>A tool kit to close California’s housing gap</i> , MCKINSEY & CO. (2016), https://www.mckinsey.com/~media/mckinsey/industries/public%20and%20social%20sector/our%20insights/closing%20californias%20housing%20gap/closing-californias-housing-gap-full-report.pdf	7
<i>Merriam-Webster.com dictionary</i> . Retrieved March 6, 2024, from https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/vagrant#:~:text=a,whose%20conduct%20constitutes%20statutory%20vagrancy	10
Michael F. Armstrong, <i>Banishment: Cruel and Unusual Punishment</i> , 111 U. PA. L. R. 758 (1963)	11
Michael Gennaro, <i>California slams San Francisco over failure to build housing</i> , COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE (Oct. 25, 2023), https://www.courthousenews.com/california-slams-san-francisco-over-failure-to-build-housing/	8, 29
OXFORD CLASSICAL DICTIONARY (4th ed. 2012).....	11
<i>Performance Audit of San Francisco Street Teams</i> , S.F. BUDGET & LEG. ANALYST (2023).....	25
Plaintiffs’ Letter to City Attorney David Chiu (Aug. 10, 2023), https://lccrsf.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/08.10.23-Letter-to-City-Attorney-With-Links66.pdf	29
S.F. PLAN. DEPT., <i>Context: Dismantling San Francisco’s Housing Inequities</i> , (Apr. 6, 2021), https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/26bc500b5aee4f0281a860a2144a5998	7

*San Francisco Homeless County & Survey
Comprehensive Report 2019*, S.F. DEP'T OF
HOMELESSNESS & SUPPORTIVE HOUSING (2020),
[https://hsh.sfgov.org/wpcontent/uploads/
2020/01/2019HIRDReport_SanFrancisco_
FinalDraft-1.pdf](https://hsh.sfgov.org/wpcontent/uploads/2020/01/2019HIRDReport_SanFrancisco_FinalDraft-1.pdf) 10, 19

Sara K. Rankin, *Influence of Exile*, 76 MARYLAND
L. REV. 4 (2016) 9, 11, 12

Sara K. Rankin, *Punishing Homelessness*,
22 NEW CRIM. L. REV. 99 (2019) 12
